Playgrounds Warranty

Limited Warranty: Playground Products

Furniture Leisure Inc. (FLI) warrants that its product will be free from defects in materials and workmanship as well as maintain structural integrity for the periods listed below from the date of invoice and once FLI has been paid in full. This warranty is in effect only if the product has been assembled and installed strictly in accordance with the setup instructions provided by SRP, good construction practices, and has been subjected only to normal use and exposure.

- Lifetime* Warranty on playground steel and recycled posts, all stainless steel hardware, c-line fittings, and aluminum post caps
- 20-Year Limited Warranty on steel Shade structures
- 15-Year Limited Warranty on playground pipes, rungs, loops and rails, roto-molded plastics, HDPE plastic sheets, punched steel decks, and recycled decks
- 10-Year Limited Warranty on Shelter structures and shade fabric
- 5-Year Limited Warranty on powder coat, cables, and nets
- 3-Year Limited Warranty on electronic play
- 1-Year Limited warranty on moving parts and materials not covered above

Limited Warranty: Structural Steel

FLI offers a *Lifetime Limited Warranty on structural steel frames against failure due to rust-through corrosion under normal environmental conditions. Should the parts need to be replaced under the warranty, FLI will manufacture and ship new replacement parts at no charge for the first ten years, thereafter pro-rated at 50% for the second ten years and 25% from there on. Workmanship is warranted for a period of five years. This steel warranty shall be void if damage to the steel is caused by the installer or from physical damage, damage by salt spray or sprinkler systems, contact with chemicals, chlorine, pollution, misuse, vandalism, or any act of God.

Limited Warranty: Powder Coat

Furniture Leisure Inc. offers a 5-year Limited Warranty for powder coating to the original purchaser. This Limited Warranty is for factory applied finish only. Damage occurring from shipping, erection, vandalism, accidents, or field modification is not covered in this limited warranty and will require field touch-up immediately and periodically thereafter. The owner must report any defect in powder coat at the time the installation is completed. Not covered by this Limited Warranty are acute angles, welds, and end plates.

The Limited Warranty for powder coating provides the following after a 5year exposure period when applied according to the recommendations listed on the product's technical data sheet and appropriate surface preparation has been utilized.

- The coatings shall retain their original color with a ΔE of <7.5 units for high chroma colors (yellows, reds, oranges, etc.) and a ΔE of < 5.0 units for low chroma colors, when tested in accordance with ASTM D 2244.
- The coating shall retain a minimum of 50% of its original gloss level after washing, when tested in accordance with ASTM D 523.
- The coating shall exhibit chalking no worse than numerical rating of 6, when evaluated in accordance with ASTM D 659-80.

Stainless Steel Series Powered by Playdale Playgrounds

Playdale Playgrounds warrants its products to the original customer to be free from structural failure due to defect in materials or workmanship during normal use and installation in accordance with the published specifications. The warranty shall commence on the date of the invoice and terminate at the end of the period on the full warranty statement. The warranty is valid only if the products are installed properly and in conformance of the specifications, installation guides, Playdale Playgrounds design layout, and properly maintained in accordance with the maintenance schedule provided within the installation instructions. Playdale Playgrounds reserves the right to accept or reject any claim in whole or in part. Playdale Playgrounds will not accept the return of any product without prior approval by Playdale management.